

Nos. 19-16487 & 19-16773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California No. 3:19-cv-04073-JST (Tigar, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS
AND LAW SCHOOL CLINICS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Blaine Bookey
Anne Peterson
Karen Musalo
Kate Jastram
Center for Gender & Refugee Studies
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102
P: (415) 565-4877
F: (415) 581-8824

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Third Country Asylum Rule Virtually Eliminates Asylum in the United States	2
II. The Third Country Asylum Rule Results in Refoulement of Bona Fide Refugees.....	5
A. The flight of asylum seekers through a third country does not undermine the legitimacy of their claims.....	5
B. Forcing asylum seekers to seek protection in transit countries such as Mexico places them in grave danger	11
C. Withholding of removal and relief under the Convention against Torture do not provide adequate protections	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)	9
<i>Al-Harbi v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Damaize-Job v. INS</i> , 787 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	1, 2
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D.Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Gulla v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 581 (A.G. 2019)	9
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1987).....	6
<i>Zhang v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2004)	7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....7
 8 U.S.C. § 1158.....7
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3).....19
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....18

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4)2
 8 C.F.R. § 223.120
 8 C.F.R. § 241.720
 8 C.F.R. § 245.1(d)(1).....20
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10)19
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.1618
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2)18
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(e).....19
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.1818

Other Authorities

Alex Ellerbeck & Susan Ferriss, *‘Third country’ deal sends migrants back to the countries they’re fleeing*, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY (Oct. 10, 2019).....11
 Amer. Immigration Lawyers’ Assoc., *AILA Policy Brief: USCIS Processing Delays Have Reached Crisis Levels Under the Trump Administration* (Jan. 2019)19
 Amnesty International, *No Safe Place* (Nov. 2017)13
 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 198 U.N.T.S. 150, 176 (July 28, 1951)11, 20

Detention Management, U.S. IMMIGR. AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
(Oct. 11, 2019).....10

Guatemala isn't ready., THE WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 16, 2019).....16

Kate Jastram & Kathleen Newland, *Family Unity and Refugee Protection*, REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, 559
(2003).....19

Ley sobre Refugiados, Protección Complementaria y Asilo Político,
Diario Oficial de la Federación, 27-01-2011, últimas reformas
DOF 30-10-2014 (Mex).....12

Nelson Rauda Zablah, *El Salvador Signs Agreement To Accept Asylum Seekers the US Won't Protect*, EL FARO (Oct. 8, 2019)16

Orders from Above: Massive Human Rights Abuses Under Trump Administration Return to Mexico Policy (Oct. 2019).....13

DHS OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION STATISTICS, ANNUAL FLOW REPORT,
REFUGEES AND ASYLEES: 2017 (2019)3, 4

Sarah Stillman, *When Deportation is a Death Sentence*, THE NEW YORKER (Jan. 18, 2018).....11

U.S. DEPT. OF STATE, HONDURAS 2018 HUMAN RIGHTS REPORT (Mar. 2019)16

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from El Salvador*, U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/SLV/16/01 (Mar. 2016)15

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Guatemala*, U.N. Doc. HR/EG/GTM/18/01 (Jan. 2018)15

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Honduras*, U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/SLV/16/01 (July 2016)15

UNHCR, *Factsheet: Guatemala* (Apr. 2019).....16

UNHCR, *Guidance Note on bilateral and/or multilateral transfer arrangements of asylum-seekers* (2013).....7

UNHCR, *Guidance on Responding to Irregular Onward Movement of Refugees and Asylum-Seekers* (2019).....7, 14
